As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 567

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Senator Johnson

A RESOLUTION

In memory of William Lynn Ogg.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio extend our deepest regrets on the passing of William Lynn Ogg and pay tribute to his memory; and WHEREAS, Bill Ogg will be remembered fondly by all those who knew and loved him, and his absence will leave an irreparable void 5 in our society. He was well known throughout the State of Ohio as 6 an employee of Empire Detroit Steel, a mayor and council member 7 for the City of Portsmouth, a commissioner for Scioto County, and 8 a member and advocate for District 89 of the Ohio House of 9 Representatives from 1995 to 2002; and 10 WHEREAS, Bill Ogg was a lifelong resident of Scioto County, 11 and he was appreciated by legislators and staff regardless of 12 political affiliation, due in large part to his affability and his 13 caring nature. Indeed, he was well-regarded by friends and family 14 alike for his positive philosophy of life and his dedication to 15 others; and 16 WHEREAS, Without question, Bill Ogg made the world much 17 fuller, especially for the individuals who had a treasured 18 relationship with him, including his wife of sixty-four years, 19

WHEREAS, Without question, Bill Ogg made the world much fuller, especially for the individuals who had a treasured relationship with him, including his wife of sixty-four years, Janice, his three children, Julie, William, and Shana, his eight grandchildren, Amy, Beth, Abby, Brooke, Summer, Jack, Sadie, and Peter, and his seven great-grandchildren, Gage, Ryan, Hannah, Hayven, Sienna, Salem, and C.J. All who cherished him can find strength in the love of family, warmth in the embrace of friends, and solace in the happy memories of this truly unique man. Clearly, the State of Ohio is a richer place for his having been in it, and the vitality and commitment of this exceptional human

S. R. No. 567 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
being will be sorely missed; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	29
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, offer our	30
heartfelt condolences over the loss of William Lynn Ogg; and be i	t 31
further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	33
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of William	34
Lynn Ogg.	35